
 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: MS TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 19 January 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

3.   FREEPORTS BID (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the proposal to submit a Freeport Bid to Government.  
 

4.   ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2021/22  
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider the Asset Maintenance and Replacement  Programme 2021/22. 
 

5.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To consider the Capital Strategy 2021/22. 
 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To review the Panel’s work programme and note performance data in relation to 
portfolios under this Panel. 
 

7.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 To receive any updates from the Portfolio Holders for Corporate Affairs, Finance, 
Corporate Services & Improvement and Local Economic Development, Property & 
Innovation on developments within their Portfolio areas. 
 

8.   STAFF EFFICIENCY/INNOVATION IDEAS SURVEY  

 Chairman to report 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 



 
 

 
 

 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by using the “raise 

hand” feature in Microsoft Teams.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with 

support from Democratic Services.  Please remember to “lower hand” when you have 

finished speaking. 

 The chat facility should not be used unless raising a point of order or providing the 

wording for a motion. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 
Fran Carpenter 
Keith Craze 
Sandra Delemare 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Beverley Thorne 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL– 21 JANUARY 2021 

 

FREEPORTS BID     
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 On 10 February 2020 the Government ran a consultation on proposals to establish 

Freeports across the UK.  It outlined the government’s proposals covering tax, 

customs, planning and encouraging innovation, and asked for views.  The District 

Council were 1 of the 364 responses received to the consultation.  

 

1.2 In the consultation response published in October 2020 the government set out a 

developed vision for UK Freeports and invited potential bidding coalitions (ports, 

businesses, academic institutes, local authorities and LEPs). 

 

1.3 Freeports are a flagship government programme that will play an important part in the 

UK’s post Covid economic recovery and contribute to realising the levelling up 

agenda, bringing jobs, investment and prosperity to some of the most deprived 

communities across the four nations of the UK.   

 

1.4 The government has the following objectives for UK Freeports: 

 Establish Freeports as national hubs for global trade and investment across the 

UK 

 Promote regeneration and levelling up 

 Create hotbeds for innovation  

 

1.5 The Freeport Bid Prospectus has now been launched with the submission deadline of 

5 February 2021 for bids from bidding coalitions.  It is understood that there is likely 

to be 7 winning Freeports in England, and 1 or more in each devolved administration.  

Successful bidders will be asked to set out a full business case to be submitted in 

late Summer 2021.  

 

2. WHAT WOULD MAKE UP A FREEPORT?      

 

2.1 The Freeport would be limited to a geographical area covering up to 45km. There 

must be a clear economic rationale for the boundary size.  

 

2.2 Within a Freeport boundary there would be; 

 

 Customs sites which are a primary customs site and multiple additional 

cust
[...]
oyer National Insurance contributions rate relief 

v. Business Rate Relief   

 

• Local retention of business rates – it is intended that the Council or Councils 

in which the Freeport tax sites are located will retain business rates growth 

6



 

 

for that area, above an agreed baseline (following example of Enterprise 

Zones). This will be guaranteed for 25 years. Bidders will need to set out a 

process for agreeing how retained rates are reinvested in providing 

infrastructure. Retained receipts should cover borrowing costs; reinvest in 

the tax sites to generate growth; or offset effects of displacement from 

deprived areas. 

 

4. PLANNING 

 

4.1 The government has confirmed that it will encourage local authorities and 

prospective bidders to consider how certain planning freedoms, in particular, Local 

Development Orders could be used to support appropriate development in Freeport 

areas.   The government commits to providing support for local authorities to help 

implement Local Development Orders.  

 

4.2 The government recognises the advantages that wider planning reforms can bring 

Freeports development. In addition, the government is actively exploring a new, 

simpler framework for environmental assessment, as well as intending to review the 

National Policy Statement for Ports in 2021. 

  

5. THE FREEPORT BID 

 

5.1 The Solent LEP has helpfully convened a task and finish group made up of both private 

and public sector stakeholders. The Task and Finish Group was formed to co-ordinate 

dialogue around this opportunity and is supported by consultants Vivid Economics. 

 

5.2 Since the bid was launched Vivid have been co-ordinating discussions. In order to 

identify the ‘offer’ landowners were asked to identify possible sites for the customs site 

and the tax sites. Out of this work preferred sites have now been identified.  

 

5.3 The preferred tax sites currently are: 

 

• ABP/Marchwood Port/Marchwood Industrial Estate with Exxon and Fawley  

• Southampton Airport (Eastleigh) 

• Dunsbury Industrial Estate (PCC own but in Havant Borough) 

 

The preferred Custom site is Southampton.  

 

5.4 As part of the assessment process bidders will need to outline how their Freeport 

ambitions support decarbonisation and how they aim to reach Net Zero carbon 

emissions by 2050 or earlier.  Freeport bids must also outline how their proposals will 

ensure compliance with all applicable environmental regulations and standards. The 

government will welcome bids which voluntarily demonstrate environmental benefits 

beyond regulatory baselines.  

 

5.5  Bids are also required to set out what steps will be taken to ensure that customs and 

tax sites in their proposed Freeport will be secure against illicit activity. 

 

7



 

 

 

6.  FREEPORT GOVERNANCE        

 

6.1  To deliver the Freeport, involvement of local authorities is key to the Freeports 

bidding process. At a minimum, bids should include firm written commitment from the 

port and the associated local authority and local political leaders. While no formal 

governance structure needs to be in place at bid stage bidders are requested to set 

out their proposals for a future Freeport Governance Body to oversee the Freeport.  

 

6.2  Bids will need to meet government’s three core standards on governance: effective 

structure, effective personnel and effective functions.  At a minimum the Freeport 

Governance Body must include the port(s) involved and the Council where the 

Freeport is located.   

 

7.  CONCLUSION  

 

7.1  There are significant economic and financial benefits to the immediate and wider 

economy of an area resulting from Freeport status. The bid would be in line with the 

current Local Plan, the likely impact of any future development on the district and its 

communities and how any negative impacts can be resolved, mitigated or 

compensated would need to be considered regardless of Freeport status. What 

Freeport status may change is the process for considering future development and 

the way this work is funded. 

   

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 There are no immediate financial implications. If the initial bid is successful there will 

be £2m seed funding to support preparing a Full Business Case.       

   

9. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

 

9.1 There are no crime and disorder, environmental or data protection issues arising 

directly from this report.   

  

10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

 

10.1 There are no equality or diversity implications arising directly from this report.    

 

11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

 

11.1 None  

 

12. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel advise Cabinet of its views on a Freeport bid 

that includes a tax site including land at Marchwood Industrial Estate/Marchwood 

Port/ABP land/Exxon and Fawley.   

 

8



 

 

  

Further Information 

Claire Upton-Brown  

Claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk 

Tel: 023 8028 5345 

 

9

mailto:Claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 JANUARY 2021 

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 This report provides the panel with the proposed revenue funded Asset 

Maintenance & Replacement programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital 

programme for 2021/22 and outline budgets to 2023/24. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1 The Council’s General Fund revenue budget includes a large budgeted sum for 

the maintenance and cyclical replacement of Council owned assets.  The AMR 

programme budget for 2020/21 totalled £1.8M (shown within appendix 1), with 

a further £826k of one-off requirements funded by the General Fund and HRA; 

  

    
General Fund 

£’000 
HRA 
£’000 

TOTAL 
£’000 

  

  ICT Strategy 2018-2022 604  124  728    

  Community Grants 98  
 

98    

    702  124  826    

            
 

2.2 The November 2020 Medium Term Financial Plan included a General Fund 

revenue budget allowance to cover the AMR programme of £1.7M for 2021/22 

(£1.9M programme total less £200,000 rechargeable to the HRA).  There are 

currently no planned adjustments to the overall programme budget over the 

period covered by the current Medium Term Financial Plan although increases 

in Vehicle and Plant prices and increases to maintenance requirements at the 

Health and Leisure centres are likely to put additional pressure on these sums 

over the medium term. 

 

2.3 Service Managers were asked to come up with their proposed projects for 

2021/22 with a strong brief that the programme had to be within the financial 

parameters set and realistic in terms of timeframes and deliverability. The 

programme now being proposed exceeds the budgeted sum by £6k. 

 

2.4 The proposed Capital Programme for 2021/22 totals £18.247M and projects 

are funded by NFDC resources (capital reserve and receipts received), various 

grants / funds and Developer Contributions / CIL. 

 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. Proposed Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme 2021/22 

 

3.1 The bid categories for the submitted programme for 2021/22 were; 

 1 – Protect & Maintain Front Line Service Delivery 

 2 – Efficiency / Savings / Income Generation 

 3 – Improve / Enhance Value of Asset 

  

3.2 The summary programme covering 2020/21 – 2023/24 is included as appendix 

1.  The budget is monitored at this overall summary level to allow for sufficient 

flexibility should more urgent projects come to light during the financial year. 

 

3.3 The 2021/22 proposed programme at project level is included as appendix 2. 

 

3.4 Further Information Relating to Projects 

 

 Refurbishment of Communal Areas of ATC 

 A programme of works to bring communal areas and meeting rooms up to a 

modern corporate standard, to 
[...]
nsidered and where it can, the 

delivery of energy efficiencies, whether that be in lighting / heating or in more 

economic vehicles, will be at the forefront of the Council’s spending decisions. 

16



 

 

6. Conclusion 

 

6.1 The AMR programme represents a significant element of the Councils annual 

net expenditure.  The General Fund budget requirement for 2021/22 is 

£1.706m, broadly in line with the sum as allowed for in the latest Medium Term 

Financial Plan. 

 

6.2 The Council is committed to the continuation of its investment in ICT and the 

financial implications to deliver the strategy 2018-22 will be included on the 

appropriate Medium Term Financial Planning Reports through Cabinet. 

 

6.3 The General fund Capital programme is funded in several ways, and the net 

NFDC funding requirement for 2021/22 after Vehicle & Plant internal borrowing 

is taken into account is £6.850m. 

 

 

7. Recommendations 

 

7.1 That the members of COSP; 

a) note the contents of this report and appendices and recommend the 

schedule of projects as included at appendix 2 and 3 be agreed by the 

Cabinet for inclusion in the 2021/22 budget. 

 

 

 

 

Alan Bethune       Background Papers 

Chief Finance Officer (S151)    

Tel: 023 8028 5001       

Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk     

 

 

 

 

 

17

mailto:Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk


 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Asset Maintenance

Health & Leisure Centres (including Equip) 500            500            

Dibden Golf Centre 72              

Offices, Depots & Outlying Buildings 118            112            

Stillwater Park 75              68              

CCTV Camera Replacement 31              38              

Demolition of 2 x Public Conveniences 60              

796            778            -                 -                 

ICT Replacement Programme 150       
[...]
Barton Drainage Test (19-21) ENV 225,000 125,000 50,000 125,000

Westover Phase 2 Scheme Development ENV 275,000 25,000 250,000

Public Convenience Modernisation Programme ENV 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Public Convenience Additional Enhancements ENV/LEADERS 0 75,000 75,000

Emergency Works - Milford Sea Wall ENV 1,825,000

Emergency Works - Milford Sea Wall S151 Contingency ENV/F,CS&I 300,000

New Depot Site: Hardley F,CS&I 250,000 5,300,000 5,300,000

New Depot Site: West F,CS&I 100,000 100,000

V&P; Replacement Programme F,CS&I 841,000 3,462,000 2,992,000 692,000 3,462,000

Smarter Working; Future Delivery F,CS&I 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

Economic Sustainability & Regeneration Projects F,CS&I 3,000,000

- Crow Lane Ringwood F,CS&I 4,000,000 2,395,000 5,000 4,000,000

Residential Acquisitions F,CS&I 1,500,000

Open Space Schemes P&I 155,000 265,000 300,000 200,000 265,000

Transport Schemes P&I 150,000

Mitigation Schemes P&I 199,000 595,000 475,000 250,000 595,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 10,810,000 18,247,000 10,123,000 4,613,000 13,512,000 1,200,000 2,675,000 860,000

18,247,000

LOAN FINANCED V&P -3,462,000 
80% of Economic Regeneration -3,200,000 

RESIDUAL NFDC RESOURCES 6,850,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ ORIGINAL 2021/22 PROJECT FINANCING £

20



 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel is recommended to request Cabinet 
approve the Capital Strategy 2021/22, including the adoption of the MRP statement. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. The Capital Strategy is a high level document, giving an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management come together, with an 
overview of current activities and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

2.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance issued 
by the Government in January 2018. 

 
 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL –21 JANUARY 2021 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Performance Dashboard  January 2021 Rebecca Drummond 

Capital Strategy January 2021 Alan Bethune 

Asset Maintenance and Capital Programme January 2021 Alan Bethune 

Staff Efficiency/Innovation Ideas Survey TBC TBC 

Economic Development Performance Indicators TBC Claire Upton-Brown 

Website/App Update TBC Matt Callaghan/Cllr Harris 

 
 

 
L I V E   T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S 

ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

   

   

 
 

 
N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER 

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising 

Regular update from 
Finance, Investment & 
Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder/Service 
Manager – Revenues & 
Benefits 

At appropriate times 

 

TBC 

 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Freeports Bid
	4 Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme 2021/22
	5 Capital Strategy 2021/22
	6 Work Programme
	Finance, Investment and Corporate Services Portfolio Performance Dashboard
	Economic Development Portfolio Performance Dashboard
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

21 JANUARY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 

 
* Cllr Alexis McEvoy (Chairman) 
* Cllr Alan Alvey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Keith Craze 
* Sandra Delemare 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

Sue Bennison 
Barry Dunning 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
Barry Rickman 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kevin Green and Claire Upton-Brown 
 

 Apologies 

73   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

74   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 

75   FREEPORTS BID  

The Panel considered a proposal to submit a Freeport Bid to the Government. 
 
The Panel noted the significant economic and financial benefits to the immediate 
and wider economy of an area resulting from Freeport status. The bid would be in 
line with the current Local Plan and would allow a more strategic approach to 
planning in the area.  There were no immediate financial implications for the 
Council. 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
The likely impact of any future development on the district and its communities and 
how any negative impacts could be resolved, mitigated or compensated would need 
to be considered regardless of Freeport status, though Freeport status may change  
the process for considering future development and the way this work was funded. 
 
Members noted that Freeports encouraged firms to do business in the area as part 
of the Government’s ‘levelling up’ agenda, and to increase employment and growth, 
including in the pockets of deprivation in the District.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be advised that the Panel supports the Freeport bid, which 
includes a tax site including land at Marchwood Industrial Estate/Marchwood 
Port/ABP land/Exxon and Fawley. 
 

76   ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2021/22  

The Panel considered the Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme for 
2021/22.  
 
Members expressed a number of concerns concerning the proposed closures of 
toilet provision at Calshot, and Barton and opposed the closures.  
 
The portfolio holder explained that the report’s purpose was to set out the financing 
of proposals brought forward by other portfolios and services, which were subject in 
some cases to consultation.   
 
It was noted that a separate task and finish group was being formed to discuss the 
toilet projects. 
 
Members also felt the coastal recharge was an important project that should 
continue.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Panel note the contents of the report 
 

(b) That the schedule of projects as included at appendix 2 and 3 be agreed by 
the Cabinet for inclusion in the 2021/22 budget, subject to the concerns 
raised in opposition the proposed toilet closures at Barton and Calshot.  

 
 

77   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22  

The Panel considered the Capital Strategy for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the Capital Strategy 2021/22, 
including the adoption of the MRP statement, be approved. 
 
 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

78   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel reviewed its work programme and noted performance data in relation 
to portfolios under this Panel.  Members raised a number of queries to which 
answers were given. 
 
Cllr J Heron 
It was noted that the council tax collection rate had reduced due to the 
pandemic, and for a number of reasons it had not at that time been appropriate 
to recover arrears.  
 
Commercial property investment had been undertaken prudently, and the 
initiative not only provided income, but, as only schemes within the Council area 
were progressed, it was also a means of investing in the local area and 
supporting enterprise within the District. Good returns on investment had been 
made.   
 
It was noted that the Hardley Depot works were deferred pending clarification of 
the waste strategy and operational requirements.  
 
Cllr M Harris 
In answer to a question, it was felt New Forest Business Partnership (NFBP) 
had an excellent role to play and the Chairman worked hard on business growth 
in the Forest. It was also confirmed that all businesses in the District had now 
been made automatic members the NFBP. 
 
Broadband connectivity was the top priority and he was working with the Solent 
LEP. 
 
It was noted that the Council had done exceptionally well in administering grants 
to local businesses.  
 
Cllr Rickman    
Cllr Rickman reiterated comments on the business grants, and praised staff and 
members for their efforts during the pandemic. 
  
It was noted that Elections were still being held in May, under covid restrictions.  
 
  

79   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

The Panel received updates from Portfolio holders on the following points as below: 
 
Cllr Rickman 

 Involvement in Freeport Bid 

 Waterside Conference 

 Covid vaccinations – he commended staff in helping get people vaccinated 
  

Cllr J Heron 

 Migration to Teams – successful 

 Sharepoint migration underway 

 Accolaid replacement 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 Commercial Investment - a number of sites under consideration – prudent 
approach 

 Medium Term Financial Plan being finalised  
 

Cllr Harris 

 Meeting with MP responsible for Broadband and Solent LEP 

 Film New Forest had generated £4m investment in the district  

 High Street Assistance Initiatives 

 Good property investment income stream – good progress 

 Detail on Business Grants 
 

80   STAFF EFFICIENCY/INNOVATION IDEAS SURVEY  

The Chairman reported that she had attended the Employee Forum on 11 
December and discussed a staff efficiency suggestion scheme.  
 
The Panel fully supported the scheme as proposed. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


